

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 1**

GOOD SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER

and

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., an Individual

**Case No. 01-CA-082367**

---

1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

and

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., an Individual

**Case No. 01-CB-082365**

**RESPONDENT 1199SEIU's BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Betsy Ehrenberg, BBO #554628  
Pyle Rome Ehrenberg PC  
18 Tremont Street, Suite500  
Boston, MA 02108  
T: (617) 367-7200  
F: (617) 367-4820  
[behrenberg@pylerome.com](mailto:behrenberg@pylerome.com)

Counsel for Respondent ,  
1199SEIU – UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

October 21, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Statement of the Case .....1

Questions Presented .....3

Facts.....3

Discussion and Analysis ..... 21

**I.** The ALJ Erred In Finding Legley’s Conduct Toward Lavigne At Orientation, Described By Lavigne To Leveille And Nicholaides And Mentioned By Nicholaides To Hospital Representatives, Was Protected Under The Act..... 22

**II.** The ALJ Erred In Finding The Union Responsible To Any Degree For Causing Legley’s Discharge, Based Solely On Speculation Unsupported By Any Evidence And Contradicted By Unchallenged Evidence That Union-Affiliated Personnel

1) Anticipated Legley’s Continued Employment At The Medical Center, and

2) Expressed No Concern To Each Other Or To Management About Legley’s Statements At Orientation Concerning Union Membership..... 24

**A.** The ALJ Erred In Adopting Legley’s Testimony As Fact Without Regard To Substantial Contradictory, Unrefuted Evidence And Legley’s Frequent Confusion And Inconsistent Testimony..... 25

**B.** There Is No Evidence, Let Alone Substantial Evidence, To Support The ALJ’s Speculation That Union Delegates “Foresaw” That Their Conversations With Management About Legley “Likely Would Lead To His Discharge,” And No Evidence Of Union Or Medical Center Animus Against Non-Members..... 26

**C.** By Ignoring An Entire Body Of Evidence Concerning The Totality Of Legley’s Conduct At Orientation, Lavigne’s Emotional Reaction To Him, And The Conversations Among Lavigne, Nicholaides, And Leveille That Immediately Followed, The ALJ Erred In Finding Legley’s Statements About Union Membership Could Not Be Separated From His Demeanor Throughout The Orientation And Were The Cause Of Lavigne’s Profound Emotional Distress. .... 29

D.	The ALJ Erred In Discounting The Significance Of The Medical Center’s Experience With Legley Before He Arrived For Orientation, The Length Of Time It Would Take To Train Him, The Concern About “Turning Him Loose” On A Less Closely Supervised Shift, And, Most Importantly, His Probationary Status. ....	33
III.	The ALJ Erred In Finding Lavigne To Have Threatened Legley With Unspecified Reprisals Where, As The ALJ Correctly Found, The Union, By Lavigne, Did Not Threaten Employees That They Could Not Become Employees Unless They Joined The Union; The Union’s Literature, From Which Legley Read, Correctly Informed Him Of His Rights Under <i>General Motors</i> And <i>Beck</i> ; And Substantial Evidence Does Not Support That Lavigne Was Upset By Or Referred To Legley’s Arguably Protected Statements Should The Board Find That She Told Legley She Would Call His Department And That They ‘Wouldn’t Put Up With Him.’ .....	34
A.	Lavigne’s Inquiry About What Department Legley Worked In And, If Found By The Board, Any Statement That She Would Call The Department And They ‘Would Not Put Up With Him,’ Did Not Constitute Threats Within The Meaning Of The Act.....	34
IV.	Even If The Board Finds Legley Engaged In Some Protected Conduct At Orientation, The ALJ Erred In Refusing To Apply A <i>Wright Line</i> Analysis To The Totality Of The Circumstances, And The General Counsel Did Not Meet His Burden Under <i>Wright Line</i> To Prove That Any Protected Aspect Of Legley’s Conduct Played A Role In The Union’s Conduct Or In Good Samaritan’s Decision To Discharge Legley, And Did Not Rebut That Both The Union And The Medical Center Would Have Behaved Identically Had Legley Not Asserted Any Protected Right. ....	39
V.	Under The Unique Facts Of This Case, The ALJ Erred In Ordering Reinstatement And Back Pay As Remedies.....	41
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate of Service .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>American Medical Response Of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 144, 2013 WL 3293591, 4 (2013) .....	32
<i>Amsted Industries and Belton Nails</i> , 309 NLRB 860 (1992) .....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bed, Bath &amp; Beyond, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 100862 (NLRB Div. of Judges, 2013) .....	37, 38
<i>Business Products Civ. of Kidde, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 840 (1989) .....	41
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735, 108 S. Ct. 2641 (1988) .....	34
<i>Dean Junior College And American Federation Of State, County, And Municipal Employees, Council 93, AFL-CIO</i> , 1992 WL 1465849 (Div. Judges 1992) .....	34
<i>Laborers International Union of N.A. Local 872</i> , 2012 WL 1797725 (NLRB Div of Judges, 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>NLRB v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 734, 83 S.Ct. 1453 (1963) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Local 46, Metallic Lathers Union and Reinforcing Iron Workers of New York and Vicinity</i> , 149 F.3d 93 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir., 1998) .....	29, 40
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	40
<i>Permaneer Corporation</i> , 214 NLRB 367 (NLRB 1974) .....	21, 25
<i>Precoat Metals</i> , 341 NLRB 1137 (2004) .....	42

<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union, AFL v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17, 74 S. Ct. 323, 98 L.Ed. 455 (1954) .....	29, 38
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), <i>enfd.</i> 188 F.2d 362 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir., 1951) .....	24, 25
<i>Town &amp; Country Supermarkets</i> , 340 NLRB 1410 (2004) .....	27, 28
<i>Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393, 103 S.Ct. 2469 (1983).....	40
<i>United Paperworkers International Union Local 1048 (Jefferson Smurfit)</i> , 323 NLRB 1042 (1997) .....	28
<i>Webco Industries, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 1984973 (NLRB Div. of Judges, 1998) .....	32
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 1444 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir., 1984) .....	29
<i>Wright Line, a Div. of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf.</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1981), <i>cert. den.</i> , 102 S. Ct. 1612 (1982) .....	27, 28, 33, 39- 41

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

GOOD SAMARITAN MEDICAL CENTER

and

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., an Individual

**Case No. 01-CA-082367**

---

1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST

and

CAMILLE A. LEGLEY, JR., an Individual

**Case No. 01-CB-082365**
